

No. _____

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

◆

GARY L. BASS, in his official capacity as Chief of Operations of Offender Management Services for the Virginia Department of Corrections, LEWIS B. CEI, in his official capacity as Special Programs Manager for the Virginia Department of Corrections, and DUNCAN M. MILLS, in his official capacity as Central Classification Supervisor for the Virginia Department of Corrections,

Petitioners,

v.

IRA W. MADISON and UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondents.

◆

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fourth Circuit**

◆

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

◆

JERRY W. KILGORE
Attorney General of Virginia

WILLIAM H. HURD
State Solicitor
Counsel of Record

MAUREEN RILEY MATSEN
WILLIAM E. THRO
Deputy State Solicitors

COURTNEY M. MALVEAUX
Assistant Attorney General

900 East Main Street
Richmond, Virginia 23219
(804) 786-2436

Counsel for Petitioners

April 6, 2004

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED IN THIS CASE	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	8
I. THE WRIT SHOULD BE GRANTED IN OR- DER TO RESOLVE A SPLIT IN THE CIR- CUITS OVER WHETHER THE PRISON PROVISIONS VIOLATE THE ESTABLISH- MENT CLAUSE.....	9
A. The Symmetrical Accommodation Theory.....	10
B. The Federalism Aspect of the Establish- ment Clause.....	11
1. The Original Scope of the Establish- ment Clause.....	12
2. Alteration by Incorporation.....	13
C. <i>Estate of Thornton v. Caldor</i>	15
II. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT REVIEW TO RESOLVE IMPORTANT FEDERAL QUES- TIONS CONCERNING THE SCOPE OF CON- GRESS' POWERS.....	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
A. This Court Should Grant Review to Resolve Important Federal Questions Concerning the Scope of Congress’ Spending Clause Power	18
1. Coercion	22
2. Relatedness.....	22
3. “Spending Specification”	23
4. Regulation.....	23
B. This Court Should Grant Review to Resolve an Important Question Concerning the Scope of Congress’ Commerce Clause Power	25
III. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT REVIEW TO CLARIFY THE APPLICABILITY OF THE <i>EX PARTE YOUNG</i> DOCTRINE.....	26
A. This Court Should Determine Whether the Power to Withdraw All Federal Funds Constitutes a Detailed Remedial Scheme	27
B. This Court Should Determine Whether the Commonwealth’s Interest in Defining the Terms and Conditions of Punishment Constitutes a Special Sovereignty Interest	28
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Ansonia Bd. of Educ. v. Philbrook</i> , 479 U.S. 60 (1986)	17
<i>Barron v. Mayor and City Council of Baltimore</i> , 32 U.S. (7 Pet.) 243 (1833)	12
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	22
<i>California v. United States</i> , 104 F.3d 1086 (9th Cir. 1997).....	21
<i>Cantwell v. Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940)	13
<i>Charles v. Verhagen</i> , 348 F.3d 601 (7th Cir. 2003).....	9, 21, 22
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997)	4, 18, 24
<i>Corporation of the Presiding Bishop of the Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-Day Saints v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987)	13, 17
<i>County of Allegheny v. American Civil Liberties Union, Greater Pittsburgh Chapter</i> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989)	17
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 349 F.3d 257 (6th Cir. 2003), <i>rehearing denied</i> , 2004 U.S. App. LEXIS 4294 (Mar. 3, 2004).....	8, 9, 11, 15, 18
<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> , 512 U.S. 374 (1994)	19
<i>Estate of Thornton v. Caldor</i> , 472 U.S. 703 (1985)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Everson v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947)	13
<i>Ex Parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Federal Maritime Comm’n v South Carolina State Ports Auth.</i> , 535 U.S. 743 (2002)	18
<i>Frost & Frost Trucking Co. v. R.R. Comm’n</i> , 271 U.S. 583 (1926)	19
<i>Gebser v. Lago Vista Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 524 U.S. 274 (1998)	28
<i>Gerhardt v. Lazaroff</i> , 221 F. Supp. 2d 827 (S.D. Ohio 2002)	5
<i>Gratz v. Bollinger</i> , 123 S. Ct. 2411 (2003)	24
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 123 S. Ct. 2325 (2003)	24
<i>Idaho v. Coeur d’Alene Tribe</i> , 521 U.S. 261 (1997)	27, 28, 29, 30
<i>Johnson v. Martin</i> , 223 F. Supp. 2d 820 (W.D. Mich. 2002)	5
<i>Kansas v. United States</i> , 214 F.3d 1196 (10th Cir. 2000)	20
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992)	12
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971)	15
<i>Locke v. Davey</i> , 124 S. Ct. 1307 (2004)	3, 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Madison v. Riter</i> , 355 F.3d 310 (4th Cir. 2003).....	1, 11
<i>Marria v. Broaddus</i> , 200 F. Supp. 2d 280 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....	5
<i>Massachusetts v. United States</i> , 435 U.S. 444 (1978)	20
<i>Mayweathers v. Newland</i> , 314 F.3d 1062 (9th Cir. 2002), <i>cert. denied sub nom.</i> <i>Alameida v. Mayweathers</i> , 124 S. Ct. 66 (2003)	9, 21, 22
<i>Mickle v. Moore</i> , 174 F.3d 464 (4th Cir. 1999).....	4
<i>Nevada v. Skinner</i> , 884 F.2d 445 (9th Cir. 1989).....	21
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992)	19, 22, 26, 29
<i>Ochs v. Thalacker</i> , 90 F.3d 293 (8th Cir. 1996).....	5
<i>Oklahoma v. Schweiker</i> , 655 F.2d 401 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	21
<i>Otten v. Baltimore & Ohio R. Co.</i> , 205 F.2d 58 (2nd Cir. 1953).....	16
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 451 U.S. 1 (1987)	28
<i>Preiser v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 475 (1973)	29
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997)	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Procunier v. Martinez</i> , 416 U.S. 396 (1974)	5
<i>Seminole Tribe v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996)	27, 28
<i>South Dakota v. Dole</i> , 483 U.S. 203 (1987)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Stefanow v. McFadden</i> , 103 F.3d 1466 (9th Cir. 1996).....	5
<i>Steward Mach. Co. v. Davis</i> , 301 U.S. 548 (1937)	20
<i>Texas Monthly, Inc. v. Bullock</i> , 489 U.S. 1 (1989)	13
<i>Turner v. Safley</i> , 482 U.S. 78 (1987).....	5, 6
<i>United States v. Butler</i> , 297 U.S. 1 (1936)	19
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995)	18, 25, 26
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000)	18, 25
<i>Walz v. Tax Com.</i> , 397 U.S. 664 (1970)	17
<i>West Virginia v. United States</i> , 289 F.3d 281 (4th Cir. 2002).....	21
<i>Witters v. Washington Dept. of Servs. for the Blind</i> , 474 U.S. 481 (1986)	13
<i>Zelman v. Simmons-Harris</i> , 536 U.S. 639 (2002)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. Art. I, § 8, cl. 1.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. Art. I, § 8, cl. 3.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. Amend. I.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. Amend. X.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. Amend. XIV.....	<i>passim</i>

STATUTES

20 U.S.C. § 1681	24
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1292(b).....	7
29 U.S.C. § 794	24
42 U.S.C. § 1983	7
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc	2
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-1.....	2, 6
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-1(b)(1).....	6
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-1(b)(2).....	25
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-2(a)	4
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-5(6)	6
42 U.S.C. § 2000d	24
42 U.S.C. § 2000d-4.....	6
42 U.S.C. § 2000d-4(a)(1)	6
42 U.S.C. § 12101	23
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 53-303e(b) (1985).....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Department of Justice, Office of Justice Programs Financial Guide, Ch. 13 (2002) (available at www.ojp.usdoj.gov/FinGuide/part3-ch13.htm).....	28
Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States</i> (1833) (available at www.constitution.org/js/js_000.htm).....	12
Lynn A. Baker, <i>Conditional Federal Spending After Lopez</i> , 95 Colum. L. Rev. 1911 (1995)	21
Lynn A. Baker, <i>Conditional Federal Spending and State's Rights</i> , 574 Annals 104 (2002).....	19
Lynn A. Baker, <i>The Revival of States' Rights: A Progress Report and a Proposal</i> , 22 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol. 95 (1998).....	19
